CE

: . ‘ BPA NO. 1. CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1|
2. AMENDMENT/MCDIFICATION NO, 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITICN/PURCHASE REQ, NG, 5 PROJECT NO. (1 applicable)
D1 See Block 16C
8. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY  {If other than item 6)
CODE COBE
Executive Office
USAID RDMA
63 Athenee Tower, 25th Floor
Wireless Road
Bangkok, Thailand 20330
8: NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  {No., strael, county, State and ZIP Codey (X} |9A-AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATICN NO.
RFE 012/2019 (original attached)
All cfferors / Bidders 9B, DATRD (SEE ITEM 1)
August 23, 2019
10A-MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
10B. DATED {(SEEITEM13}
CODE {FAClLlTY CODE
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [X]is extended, [ Jis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the

offer submitted; or (¢} By separate létter or telegram which includes a refererice fo the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR AC-
KNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY
RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made

by telegram or lefter, provided each telegram or lefler makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour
and date specified.

12: ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA  {If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(X | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN.ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. N ITEM 10A,

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/IRDER IS MODIFIED TG REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES

{such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, elc.}
SET FORTH IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY CF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT S ENTERED INTC PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY CF:

D. OTHER {Speciry type of modification and authoriiy)

Xi Extension of closing date

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  {Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/éontract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to:

1. extend the c¢losing date for the submission of proposal from September 3, 2019 (5pm Bangkok Time}y
to Septembexr &, 201% {5pm Bangkok Time)

All other terms and cenditions remain unchanged.

Except as providad heiein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ftem 94 ar 104, as heretefore changed, remains unchanged and in full ft_Jrca ‘and effect

154, NAME AND TITLE QF BIGNER (Type or print) 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING QOFFICER {Type or pﬁnt)
Ann Guardian
Contracting Offifer/Execu;ive officer

16B.. CONTRACTOR/CFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED SHATES OF% §1SC‘ DATE SIGNED
N r—ai/\ 1

- L LS Bl
(Signature of person autharized to-sign) (Signaiuyé‘ﬁf(;ummcung Officer) 3 ﬁ T C L7 19

STANDARD FORM 30 [REV. 10-83)



Attachment A

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

A. RFP no. and Date: 012/2019 — August 23, 2019

B. Subject: Gender CLA Consultant on Health Sector
-PDO, USAID/RDMA

C. Issuing Office/Section: USAID RDMA, Executive Office
25" Fl, Athenee Tower
63 Wireless Road,

Bangkok 10330, Thailand

D. Closing date for receipt of quotation: September 3, 2019 — (Spm, Bangkok Time)
E. Type of Award: Fixed Price - Purchase Order
F. Basis for Award: Soliciting competition, evaluation of proposals or

offers, award and documentation (FAR Part 13.106)

Description of Requirements

The United States government, represented by the U.S. Agency for International Development (USAID), invites qualified
companies/individuals to submit quotation of the services/items specified below, This is to support the operation of
USAID/RDMA, Bangkok Thailand.

Proposal submission and questions regarding this Request for Proposal (RFP) shall be ONLY via email to
BANGKOKUSAIDPROC(@usaid.gov by the time/date specified above.

The award of a contract hereunder is subject to the availability of funds. Issuance of this RFP does not constitute an award
or commitment on the part of the U.S. Government, nor-does it commit the U.S. Government to pay for costs incurred in
the preparation and submission of a quotation. Please be advised that all interested parties are required to be
registered in Dun and Bradstreet and are subject to SAM registration before an award can be
made. Information on obtaining the Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS), can be found at this website:
http://fedgov.dnb.com/webform. Offerors are also required to register their business on the U.S. Government’s.
System for Award Management (SAM) at www.sam.gov. Information on this process for foreign vendors is
available here. Prospective offerors are encouraged to register in SAM prior to the submittal of quotations..




Statement of Work for Technical Support for a 5-day Training Workshop on The Art and Science of
Gender Norm Change , January 2020
USAID/RDMA: Health Sector Consultant

BACKGROUND

RDMA is a leader in developing the skills and understanding of key staff members, particularly gender and social
inclusion advisors. USAID policy stipulates that Mission Gender Advisors “should have (or be given the opportunity to
tully develop) the technical skills and competencies necessary to provide appropriate guidance to technical and program
staff to ensure that the policy is successfully implemented at the mission” (GEFE Policy, page 15.) Annual training is one
of opportunities gender advisors have to develop their skills and competencies in participatory and experiential ways, to
pause and reflect on successes, find solutions to challenges at their missions, build their expertise, share promising
practices, strengthen advocacy skills, adapt their approaches across the program cycle, and deepen their collaboration as a
community of practice as gender advisors.

The Asia Bureau and USAID/RDMA are sponsoring a gender advisors” training from January 27- 31, 2020, at the Asia
Regional Training Center (ARTC) in Bangkok, Thailand to support gender advisors’ learning needs. Approximately 25
participants will come from countries in Asia, the Middle East and Africa. The external consultants would only participate
from January 27 to 30",

1. OBJECTIVES AND PURPOSE OF THE ASSIGNMENT

The annual training will be led by senior gender advisors from the Asia Regional Development Mission/Asia (RDMAY)
(“Advisors™). A subject matter expert (consultant) in gender and social norm change in the HEALTH SECTOR to
participate in this training. The overall design of this training is that it is highly participatory, collaborative, appreciative,
and hands-on. RDMA is looking for one short-term consultant with the technical expertise on social norm and behavioral
change on gender in the HEALTH SECTOR to provide training on the science of gender norm change and the application
of practical field-based techniques for shifting values, attitudes, beliefs and behaviors on ge‘nder and social inclusion.

One of the most important barriers to gender equality and female empowerment and the prevention of gender-based
violence is gender norms — the standards and expectations to which males and females generally conform, within a range
that defines a partioular society, culture and community at that point in time. Analyzing gender norms is one component,
or domain, of conducting a gender analysis for all strategies, projects and activities as required of USAID missions under
the ADS 205 and the WEEE Act of 2018. Over the past several years, an exciting body of knowledge has emerged that
fociises on understanding the role gender norms play as both barriers and facilitators to gender equality and female
empowerment as part of international development programming. No other trainings currently available through USAID
University focus on this complex area of development. '

At present, there are few social scientists at USAID with expertise in quantitative and qualitative analysis of gender
norms. Few mission gender advisors have these skills yet all are expected to be able to conduct - or guide their USAID
colleagues to do —this analysis. The purpose of this training is: 1) Introduce gender-advisors (and other interested staff) to
the theory and science of gender norms change, 2) strengthen gender advisors’ analytic skills to identify opportunities to
integrate activities to address harmful gender norins into project and activity designs and, 3) understand the development
of indicators to track change in gender norms in missions’ monitoring and learning plans. We expect most participants
will come from the Asia region but-if past trainings are an indication we will have participants from around the world.

USAID/RDMA would like to engage with experts from various USAID and non-USAID funded organizations using
evidence-based, theory-driven approaches to addressing gender norms to co-design and participate in training for gender
advisors from January 27-31, 2020." The training will take place at the Asia Regional Training Center (ARTC) in
Bangkok, Thailand. Our goal for the training is to introduce participants to the art and science of gender norm change in

' The training will take place from January 27-31. The last day of the training will focus on in-house issues for USAID gender advisors
and consultants will not participate.



development sectors within which USAID has programming: économic growth, health, and preventing and responding to
gender based violence and digital/ innovation. We want to include a particular focus on preventing and responding to
GBYV, particularly at the community level: This is a priority goal of the USAID Gender Equality and Female
Empowerment Policy (2012), the US Government Strategy to Prevent and Respond to Gender Based Violence (2016),
and the US Strategy on Women, Peace and Security (2019).

By collaborating with experts from different sectors with expertise in changing gender norins in the development space
we can ensure we are introducing participants to approaches that are relevant to USAID projects and activities.
Participants at the training will have the opportunity to take a “deep dive” into the theory and practice of gender norms
change and application in various settings. We want to create an enabling environment for participants to learn in a safe,
interactive and participatory setting about challenging topics.

1.  TARGET POPULATIONS

For the purposes of this Gender CL.A, the following are the targeted populations in ranked descending order:
1. Asia-based gender advisors;
2. Invited gender advisors from other regions;
3, RDMA staff members working on other areas of social inclusion;

IV.  TASKS
This scope of work will be accomplished over a period of 10 days. The contractor will be tasked with the following,

Because we want to promote-a Collaborating, Learning and Adapting (CLA) approach the Advisors would like to engage
the HEALTH SECTOR CONSULTANT participating in the training to co-design this training, that is, work together with.
the Advisors and the economic growth, digital/innovation and GBV consultants to craft the agenda, the sequencing of
sessions and the activities that will unfold over the 4 days of the training. We would like to engage the consultants in
thinking collectively about how to structure the training so that each consultant contributes to:

1) Building the knowledge and capacity of participants to understand the theory of behavior change and the
application of theory in the health, economic growth, GBV and digital/innovations development sectors and understand
the development to indicators to track changes in.gender norms, and

2) Leading participants through the use of qualitative data collection methods such as focus group discussions,
community mapping, key informant interviews, pile sorts.

While it is possible that each consultant could have a day of the training dedicated to their particular area of
expertise (health, economic growth, Gender Based Violence (GBV)or digital/innovations) the training could be structured
so that these topies overlap and intersect throughout the 4 day training. Through a co-design process we hope to develop a
coherent, exciting and inspiring training for participants.

To co-design the training a HEALTH SECTOR consultant would be asked to:

*  Participate in one or more conference calls or video conference with the Advisors and other consultants to brainstorm on the
design of the workshop;

Explore how all the consultants and Advisors can collaborate as co-facilitators'in each session;

+ Indicate if the consultant can attend for the entire 4 days or can attend only on specific dates so the sequencing of activities
can be coordinated

&  Submit a detailed description or “curriculum® for his/her individual or group sessions to the Advisors at least 10 days-(2
calendar weeks) before the training, indicating the resources that will be needed for the session(s) — handouts, access to
internet site etc.

USAID/RDMA will facilitate the clearance process for the HEALTH SECTOR consultant to attend the training and
ARTC will provide detailed information on venue location and hotels in Bangkok accepting USG hotel rates.

V. DELIVERABLES

The consultant from each organization would be asked to:
» Participate in one or more conference calls or video conferences to brainstorm on the design of the workshop;



e Provide a detailed description or “curriculum” for her/his individual or group sessions to the = the Advisors at least [0 days
(2 calendar weeks) before the training, indicating the resources that will be needed for the session(s) — handouts, access to
internet site, if any;

s  Deliver agreed upon session(s) at the Annual Gender Advisors’ CLA training;

»  Submit any feedback or notes on the training sessions to the Advisors by February 7 2020.

VL LEVEL OF EFFORT (LOE)

The level of effort is approximately 10 days, including pre-training planning and consultation, travel to and from Bangkok
from home office, and 4 days participation in the training for each consultant (4).

VII. SELECTION CRITERIA

The proposal will be evaluated using two criteria:

1. Past Performance  70%

The evaluation of the offeror’s technical proposal shall deal with the extent to which the offeror is able to demonstrate the
proposed consultant’s expertise as evidenced by past performance.

2. Price Proposal 30%

The evaluation of the offeror’s price proposal shall deal with whether the price is fair and reasonable in felation with the
Independent Government Cost Estimate.

VIIL TECHNICAL PROPOSAL (5 pages maximum)
The offerors shall include in the technical portion of the quotation:

e Resume (3 pages maximum per candidate) of the consultant
e References for at least three (3) contacts where similar services have been provided

IX. PRICE PROPOSAL (no page limit)

Price quotations shall include the hourly rate for the consultant. The price quote should also list separately the cost for
transport of materials by express courier and other miscellaneous costs.

USAID intends to make a coniract award that represents the best value to the U.S. Government. “Best value” is defined as
the offer that results in the most advantageous sofution for the Government, in consideration of technical, cost/price, and
other factors. All evaluation factors other than cost or price, when combined, are significantly more important than cost or
price. When Contracting Officer determines that competing technical proposals are essentially equal, cost/price factors
may become the determining factor'in source selection. Upon successful negotiations with the offeror, a fixed-price
Purchase Order will be issued to procure the services.



